
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

To: Chair & Members of the Customer 
Service & Transformation Scrutiny 
Committee 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Alison Bluff 

Telephone: 01246 242528 
Email: alison.bluff@bolsover.gov.uk 

Friday, 6 March 2020  
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
CUSTOMER SERVICE & TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Customer Service & 
Transformation Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover District Council to be held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 16th March, 2020 at 10:00 hours. 
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised from page 2 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 

 
 

Joint Head of Corporate Governance & Monitoring Officer 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

CUSTOMER SERVICE & TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Monday, 16th March, 2020 at 10:00 hours in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne 

 
 

Item No. 
 

PART 1 – OPEN ITEMS Page 
No.(s) 

 PART A FORMAL 
 

 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items and if appropriate, withdraw 
from the meeting at the relevant time.  
 

 

3.   Minutes 
 

 

 Minutes of a meeting held on 3rd February 2020 
 

     4 - 11 

4.   List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in private 
 

12 - 18 

 (Members should contact the officer whose name appears on the List 
of Key Decisions for any further information.  NB: If Members wish to 
discuss an exempt report under this item, the meeting will need to 
move into exempt business and exclude the public in accordance with 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Local 
Government Act 1972, Part 1, Schedule 12a for that part of the 
meeting only). 
 

 

5.   Post-Scrutiny Monitoring: Review of Standards Committee - 
Operational Review - Final Report 
 

19 - 35 

6.   Policy Reviews; 36 - 104 

  Joint Data Protection Policy 

 Joint Access to Information Policy 

 Joint Use of Overt Surveillance Systems 

 Joint Equality Policy 
 

 

7.   Work Programme 2019/20 
 

105 - 112 

 PART B - INFORMAL 
 

 

 The formal meeting of the Customer Service and Transformation 
Scrutiny Committee ends at this point.  Members will meet informally 

 

2



 

 
 
 
as a working party to carry out their review work.  This meeting is 
closed to the public, so members of the public should leave at this 
point. 
 

8.   Review Work. 
 

 

3



CUSTOMER SERVICE AND TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Customer Service and Transformation Scrutiny Committee 
of the Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne, on 
Monday 3rd February 2020 at 1000 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Rose Bowler in the Chair 
 

Councillors Allan Bailey, Jane Bryson, Anne Clarke, Tricia Clough, David Dixon,  
Ray Heffer, Rita Turner and Andrew Joesbury. 
 
Officers:- Karen Hanson (Strategic Director – Place), Kath Drury (Information, 
Engagement and Performance Manager), Matt Broughton (Head of Partnerships and 
Transformation) (for Minute No. 0606), Ken Eastwood (Interim Head of Environmental 
Health) (for Minute No. 0609), Joanne Wilson (Scrutiny & Elections Officer) and  
Alison Bluff (Governance Officer). 
 
 
 
0599.  APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Paul Cooper and Mary 
Dooley (Portfolio Holder for Partnerships and Transformation). 
 
 
 
0600.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
 
0601.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
 
0602.  MINUTES – 2ND DECEMBER 2020 
 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Customer Service and Transformation Scrutiny 

Committee held on 2nd December 2019 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
0603. LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 

PRIVATE 
 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Rose Bowler 

4

Agenda Item 3



CUSTOMER SERVICE AND TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 

RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 
document be noted. 

 
 
Councillor Turner entered the meeting. 
 
0604. CORPORATE PLAN TARGETS PERFORMANCE UPDATE – 

OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2019 (QUARTER 3 – 2019/20) 
 
Committee considered a report which provided the Quarter 3 outturns (October to 
December 2019) for the Corporate Plan 2019-2020, which sat under the ‘providing our 
customers with excellent service’ and ‘transforming our organisation’ aims as of 31st 
December 2019. 
 
Providing our Customers with Excellent Service 
 
There were 10 targets in total under this Corporate Aim – 8 targets were on track and 2 
were on alert. 
 
The following 2 targets were on alert as they may not achieve their intended outcome by 
31st March 2020.    
 
C10 - Carry out 300 disability adaptations to Council houses each year. 200 welfare 
adaptations completed.  The report noted that works completed to date were larger, 
complex works i.e. wet rooms, ramps etc.   A large schedule of smaller works (grab 
rails/handrails etc.) were currently being ordered.   The demand for adaptations remained 
high and work planning would accommodate this.  The lead officer expected this target 
to be met by 31st March 2020. 
 
The Strategic Director – Place advised Members that there was a backlog due to the high 
demand for adaptations.  Funding came directly from Government and consideration was 
now being given to use residual money from 2019/20 to help DCC with the assessments 
and reduce the backlog.  In response to a Member’s query, the Strategic Director – Place 
confirmed that any residual money was not required to be given back to the Government) 
 
A Member felt that the target should be in relation to timescale and not the number of 
adaptations carried out as this would make the target more measureable.  The Scrutiny 
& Elections Officer noted that it had been previously raised that customer satisfaction 
levels with works carried out could also be an alternative measure of success.  Members 
agreed that both of these areas should be targets.  The Strategic Director – Place agreed 
to implement these changes for the new targets in 2020-23. 
 
C13 - Reduce average relet times of Council properties (not including sheltered 
accommodation) to 20 days by March 2020.  The outturn for this target was 25 days, 
which was the same in Quarter 2.  The standard was achieved in Q1 at 20 days. 
 
Transforming our Organisation 
 
One target in total which was on track. 

 
Moved by Councillor Rose Bowler and seconded by Councillor Ray Heffer 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

5



CUSTOMER SERVICE AND TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 

0605.  DEVELOPMENT OF NEW PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK TO 
SUPPORT THE VISION FOR 2019 - 2023 

 
Committee considered a report which gave Scrutiny the opportunity to help develop 
a new performance framework to support the Council’s ambition statement for 2019 
– 2023. 
 
Committee suggested that the following additions, highlighted in bold below, be 
added to the Aims and Values; 
 
Aims 
 
We will focus on: 

 Our Customers by providing excellent and accessible services. 

 
Values 
 
We:  

 Are proud, caring and compassionate and passionate about what we do 

 Will work with partners and as a team to provide quality services 
 

Priorities - Customers: 
 

 Promoti
[...]
he 
activities as this was something the Council could not enforce. 
 
A Member raised concern regarding waste taken to landfill.  The Strategic Director – 
Place agreed that a target could be included regarding this.  
 
In relation to green waste it was noted that new regulations were awaited with regard to 
disposal of food waste which may affect the future scheduled collection of green bins. 
 

 Co-ordinate and facilitate car parking patrols outside schools within the District, 
working with Derbyshire County Council, Police and Education partners by 31st 
June 2020. 

 
Members raised concern that parking outside schools was a huge problem throughout 
the District.  The Strategic Director – Place noted that the Council had carried out a 
successful car parking patrol pilot at a school where awareness had been raised of the 
impact on the environment of emissions from idling cars and also the safety of school 
children. 
 
The Strategic Director – Place and the Information, Engagement and Performance 
Manager left the meeting. 
 
 
 
0606.         TRANSFORMATION GOVERNANCE GROUP PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
Committee considered an update report in relation to the Council’s Transformation Plan 
2018. 
 
The Transformation Plan 2018 had been approved by Executive in December 2018 and 
set out the vision of “A self-sustaining Council, delivering excellent services to the 
community, when and how they want them”.  
 
Significant progress had been made on achieving the aims across all of the themes within 
the Transformation Programme and a report presented to Executive on 20th January 
2020, which was appended to the report, provided a detailed update on each of these. 
 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Rita Turner 
RESOLVED that (1) the report to Executive be noted, 
 

9



CUSTOMER SERVICE AND TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 

(2) the Digital Transformation Strategy be noted. 
The Head of Partnerships and Transformation left the meeting. 
 
 
 
0607.  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 
 
Committee considered their work programme 2019/20. 
 
Members were reminded that the scheduled meeting on 11th May would now take place 
on 13th May at 2pm. 
 
Moved by Councillor Rose Bowler and seconded by Councillor Ray Heffer 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme 2019/20 be noted. 
 
 
 
0608.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
Moved by Councillor Rose Bowler and seconded by Councillor Rita Turner 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 

amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the stated Paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act and it is not in the public interest for that to be revealed. 

 
 
 
0609. POST SCRUTINY MONITORING – REVIEW OF DELIVERY OF 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & LICENSING – PROGRESS UPDATE 
  EXEMPT PARAGRAPHS 1, 2, & 4 
 
Following scrutiny of the Environmental Health & Licensing Service in 2018/19 the 
Customer Service & Transformation Scrutiny Committee recommended: - 
 

 The development and approval of a revised Service Level Agreement (SLA). 

 A review of the online ‘Report It’ system to ensure that customer engagement 
remains efficient and effective, with systems that are simple to use.  

 
The Interim Head of Environmental Health provided Committee with a progress update 
in relation to the current review of the Environmental Health Service, which would 
further impact on delivery of the scrutiny review recommendations. 
 
It was noted that progress had been made against both recommendations but due to 
the wider service review an extension was required to the agreed target dates, in order 
to fully implement the scrutiny recommendations as required. 
 
Members were updated on the current position with the service and recent 
interventions/interim arrangements, and were briefed on a recent report submitted to 
Exe
[...]
ring 2018/19, the Customer Service & Transformation Scrutiny scrutinised the 

work of the Standards Committee and how it operated.  Committee concluded that 
the following were key issues requiring further activity: 
 

 The introduction of a more formalised approach to training, particularly at 
Parish level; 

 Consideration of Article 9 of the Constitution and the Committee Terms of 
Reference (Part 3.6) as part of the annual review process – see benchmarking 
exercise at 5.5 and 5.6 in the main report which highlights areas for 
consideration; 

 Improved public information, both web-based and hard-copy, to ensure the 
role of Standards Committee is clear. 

 
1.2 The Committee and subsequently Executive, approved seven recommendations 

which aimed to assist the Council in improving existing approaches to Member 
training and engagement on Standards. 

 
1.2 The appendix to this report acknowledges progress by Officers implementing the 

recommendations: 
 

 Three out of the seven recommendations have been implemented to date.   

 Four recommendations require an extension due to the timing of meetings of 
Standards Committee post the May 2019 Elections and the review of the 
Terms of Reference; development of the new committee management 
system/current re-development of the website; and availability within the 
Parish Council Liaison meeting schedule.  It is suggested that these four 
recommendations are extended until June/July 2020 to accommodate full 
implementation of the recommendations.  

19

Agenda Item 5



 

2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 Committee is required to monitor implementation of their recommendations in 

accordance with Part 3.6(2) of the Constitution. 
 
2.2 Members are required to make their report and findings public, in accordance with 

Part 4.5.17(3) of the Constitution. 
 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 All Scrutiny Committees are committed to equality and diversity in undertaking their 

statutory responsibilities and ensure equalities are considered as part of all Reviews.  
The selection criteria when submitting a topic, specifically asks members to identify 
where the topic suggested affects particular population groups or geographies. 

 
3.2 The Council has a statutory duty under s.149 Equality Act 2010 to have due regard 

to the need to advance equality of opportunity and to eliminate discrimination.   
 
3.3 A key consideration of the review was that both Parish and District Councillors have 

equal access to the same information and training. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 There are no alternative options.  Members are required to note the service’s 

response to progress against the review recommendations.  Where required, further 
monitoring may be required. 

 
4.2 Committee is required to monitor implementation of their recommendations in 

accordance with Part 3.6(2) of the Constitution and as such the report cannot be 
rejected. 

 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
5.1.1 None from this report. 
 
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
5.2.1 In carrying out scrutiny reviews the Council is exercising its scrutiny powers as laid 

out in s.21 of the Local Government Act 2000 and subsequent legislation which added 
to/amended these powers e.g. the Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007. 

 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
5.3.1 None directly from this report. 
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That Members note the progress against the review recommendation.  
 

20



 

6.2 That Members acknowledge any exceptions to delivery and clarify any additional 
action required by the service.   

 
6.3 That Members consider and approve the suggested extension to the monitoring 

period where recommendations have not been fully implemented, as outlined in 
section 1 of this report and Appendix 2. 

 
6.4 That Members make its findings public, in accordance with Part 4.5.17(3
[...]
 
Standards 
Committee Work 
Programme for 
23rd September 
2019. 
 
March 2020 
 
The Terms of 
Reference has 
now been 
reviewed by 
Standards 
Committee and 
will be given final 
consideration at 
the Council AGM 
in May 2020. 

CS&TSc18/19 
1.7 

That the Standards 
Committee produces 
an Induction Pack for 
all new Councillors to 
be utilised by the 
Monitoring 
Officer/Parish Clerk 
when working with 
newly appointed 

Joint Head of 
Corporate 
Governance and 
Monitoring 
Officer/ Deputy 
Monitoring 
Officer 

Sept 2019 Sept 2019 Achieved  Member/ 
Officer time 
 
Production and 
printing of 
training 
materials 

September 2019 
 
A reminder to 
Members 
regarding the 
training pack 
would be 
discussed at the 

34



Agenda Item No. 6 
Appendix 2 

 

PERFORM 
Code 

Recommendation Lead Officer Target 
Date 

Completion 
Date 

Status Status Resources Progress/ Action 

District and Parish 
Councillors. 

meeting on 23rd 
September 2019. 
 
 
 
 
March 2020 
 
Induction/Training 
Pack reviewed at 
September 2019 
Standards 
Committee and 
subsequently 
shared with 
Parish Clerks for 
use by local Cllrs. 

 

35



Agenda Item No 8 
 

Bolsover District Council  
  

Customer Service and Transformation Scrutiny Committee  
 

16th March 2020 
 
 

Policy Updates – Performance Team, Corporate Governance 

  

 
Report of the Information, Engagement & Performance Manager  

 
This report is public  

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

 To report progress on a suite of policies which fall under the responsibility of the 
Performance Team, Corporate Governance Department and to seek comments.  

 
1 Report Details 
 
1.1  The following policies have been appended for the Committee’s attention: 

1.1.1 Joint Data Protection Policy 
1.1.2 Joint Access to Information Policy 
1.1.3 Joint Use of Overt Surveillance Systems 
1.1.4 Joint Equality and Diversity Policy for Service Delivery 
 

1.2 Joint Data Protection Policy Previously the Councils had a combined Freedom of 
Information, Environmental Information Regulations and Data Protection policy. A 
separate policy has been drafted to strengthen the accountability requirements under 
the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR). The policy sets out the main 
requirements of the data protection legislation and how the Councils will comply. It is 
not a statement of how compliance will be achieved as that continues to be a matter 
for operational procedures and processes. 

 
1.3 Joint Access to Information Policy This policy covers requests made under the 

Freedom of Information Act, Environmental Information Regulation and Re-use 
Regulation. It has been reviewed and updated to reflect the data protection aspect 
being separated out. The policy ensures compliance with the relevant legislation and 
that customers gain appropriate access to information on request. 
 

1.4 Joint Overt Use of Surveillance Systems Policy This is a new policy. A surveillance 
camera is a broad term to describe closed circuit television (CCTV), body worn 
cameras and other devices used for overt surveillance purposes. The Councils use 
overt surveillance systems for the purposes of public safety, crime prevention, 
detection and prosecution of offenders, monitoring council buildings and assets to 
protect the public, staff, elected members and visitors, and its property. The Councils 
use CCTV, Body Worn Video (BWV) and deployable cameras. As such it is prudent 
for the Councils to have a separate policy on the use of these systems. 

36

Agenda Item 6



 

1.5 Joint Equality and Diversity Policy for Service Delivery It is good practice to review 
policies every three years and this is contained within the Councils’ guidance on 
policy development. This policy was formally approved in 2016 and has been 
reviewed as part of the three year cycle. The main change is the inclusion of the Anti-
Semitism definition following recent adoption by both Councils. The other changes 
relate to naming of forms and pro
[...]
.1. The processing of personal data is essential to many of the services and 
functions carried out by local authorities. North East Derbyshire and Bolsover 
District Councils (‘the Councils’) recognise that compliance with data 
protection legislation will ensure that processing is carried out fairly and 
lawfully. 

 
1.2. The Data Protection Act 2018 (DPA) is an Act of Parliament which updates 

data protection laws in the UK. It is national law which complements the 
European Union’s General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR 2016, 
applicable 2018).  Together they form the framework for data protection law in 
the UK. 

 
1.3. The Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) is the relevant supervisory 

authority for the UK. Set up to uphold information rights in the public interest, 
promoting openness by public bodies and data privacy for individuals. 

 
2. Scope 
 

2.1 The policy is applicable to all employees, Elected Members, apprentices, 
agency workers, unpaid volunteers and those on work experience. In certain 
circumstances it will apply to contractors working for the Councils.  

2.2 This policy applies to the collection and processing of all personal data as 
defined by the legislation as that of a ‘natural person’. It covers all formats 
including paper, electronic, audio and visual formats. The policy will only deal 
with the personal data of a living person and does not apply to the data of a 
deceased person. 

2.3 The policy applies to all employees working within Elections although the post 
of Electoral Registration Officer is registered, for the processing of elections 
data, with the Information Commissioner’s Office separately.  

2.4 Organisations who process data on our behalf, will have their own policy 
statements in respect to data protection.  

 
3. Principles 

 
3.1 The policy sets out the main requirements of the data protection legislation 

and how the Councils will comply. It is not a statement of how compliance will 
be achieved a
[...]
ormation from public 
authorities. 

 
The Environmental Information Regulations 2004 provide public access to 
environmental information held by public authorities. 
 
The Regulations do this in two ways: 

 Public authorities must make environmental information available 
proactively; 

 Members of the public are entitled to request environmental information from 
public authorities. 

 
The Regulations apply only to the environmental information held by public 
authorities. The Freedom of Information Act gives people access to most other types 
of information held by public authorities. 
 
The Regulations and the Freedom of Information Act do not give people access to 
their own personal data (information about themselves), such as their council tax 
records or housing file. Individuals have a right of access to information held about 
them under the General Data Protection Regulations (the GDPR) and the Data 
Protection Act 2018 (the DPA 2018). The Councils have a separate Data Protection 
Policy. 
 
Bolsover District Council and North East Derbyshire District Council (‘the Councils’) 
recognise that compliance with information access legislation will support openness 
and transparency in the public sector. 
 

2.  SCOPE  
 

This policy applies to all employees, unpaid volunteers/work experience placements 
and elected members. In certain circumstances it will apply to contractors working 
for the Councils. 

 
The policy will be made available to the public.  

 
3.  THE PRINCIPLES OF THE POLICY 

 
The policy has been produced to ensure compliance with the relevant legislation 
and to ensure customers gain appropriate access to information on request. 

  
  

55



 

 
4. THE POLICY STATEMENT 

 
 

4.1 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION  
 

The Freedom of Information Act 2000 makes provision for the disclosure of 
information held by public authorities. In line with the Act the Councils aim to create 
a climate of openness with all customers and improve access to inf
[...]
licy on the use of overt surveillance systems.  
 
1.2. A surveillance system is a broad term for the linked equipment used for capturing, 

recording and viewing images for overt surveillance purposes. 
 

1.3. A surveillance camera is a broad term to describe close circuit television (CCTV), 
body worn cameras and other devices used for overt surveillance purposes. 
 

1.4. The Councils use overt surveillance systems for the purposes of public safety, 
crime prevention, detection and prosecution of offenders, monitoring council 
buildings and assets to protect the public, staff, elected members and visitors, and 
its property. 
 

1.5. The Councils fully recognise that the use of overt surveillance systems need to 
comply with a legal framework notably the General Data Protection Regulation 
(GDPR) and Data Protection Act 2018, and Article 8 of the European Convention on 
Human Rights (the right to respect for private and family life).  

 
1.6. The policy covers the use of surveillance camera systems and processing of 

images and information obtained from those systems. The policy takes on board 
guidance provided in the Surveillance Commissioner’s, Surveillance Camera Code 
of Practice and the Information Commissioner’s CCTV Code of Practice. 
 

1.7. This policy together with Councils’ Data Protection Policy and operational guidance 
will support surveillance system owners, managers and users on the management, 
administration and operation of surveillance systems for overt use. 

 
Definitions 
 

Term Definition 

BWV (Body worn video) Body worn video (BWV) is a wearable audio, video, or 
photographic recording system used to record events by 
relevant council officers. They are typically worn on the 
torso of the body on the officer's uniform. 

CCTV (Closed circuit 
television) 

The use of video cameras to transmit a signal to a 
specific place on a limited set of monitors. Frequently 
used for monitoring public space. 

Data controllers  Those who determine the purposes and means of 
processing personal data i.e. the Councils. 

(DPIA) Data protection 
impact assessment  

A process designed to help data controllers (the Councils) 
to systematically analyse, identify and minimise the data 
protection risks of a project or plan. These are a legal 
requirement under general data protection regulation 
(GDPR) for any type of processing, including certain 
specified types of processing that are likely to result in a 
high risk to the rights and freedoms of individuals. 

Overt Done or shown openly e.g. in a public place 

Surveillance camera Broad term to describe CCTV, body worn cameras and 
other devices used for overt surveillance purposes. 

76



 

 

 

Surveillance system Broad term for the linked equipment used for capturing, 
recording and viewing images for overt surveillance 
purposes. They are used to monitor or record the 
activities of individuals, or both. 

System operator Those with overall responsibility for the surveillance 
systems i.e. the Councils. 

System owner A designated lead officer who has overall responsibility 
for the specific surveillance system. 

System manager An operational lead officer for the day to day running of a 
specific surveillance system. 

System user Designated members of staff who are authorised to use 
the surveillance equipment and/or system. 

 
 
Legislation 
 
The policy takes into account the: 
 

 Surveillance Commissioners, Surveillance Camera Code of Practice. 
           https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/surveillance-camera-commissioner 
 

 Information Commissioners CCTV Code of Practice 
https://ico.org.uk/media/1542/cctv-code-of-practice.pdf 

 
 Protection of Freedoms Act 2012. (2012 Act) 

         http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2012/9/contents/enacted 
 

 Documents issued by the Home Office in October 2016 (revised 2018): 
o Technical Guidance for Body Worn Video Devices 
o Safeguarding Body Worn Video Data 

 
 Requirements for processi

Minutes of the meeting


CUSTOMER SERVICE & TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Customer Service & Transformation Scrutiny Committee 
of the Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on 
Monday, 16 March 2020 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Rose Bowler in the Chair 
 
Councillors Rita Turner (Vice-Chair), Anne Clarke, Tricia Clough, Paul Cooper, 
David Dixon and Ray Heffer. 
 
Officers:- Kath Drury (Information, Engagement and Performance Manager), Joanne 
Wilson (Scrutiny and Elections Officer) and Alison Bluff (Governance Officer) . 
 
 
729 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Jayne Bryson and Andrew 
Joesbury. 
 
 
730 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
731 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 
There were no declarations of interest made.  
 
 
732 MINUTES - 3RD FEBRUARY 2020 

 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor David Dixon 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Customer Service and Transformation Scrutiny 

Committee held on 3rd February 2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
 
733 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 

 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Rita Turner 
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 

document be noted. 
 
 
734 POST-SCRUTINY MONITORING: REVIEW OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

- OPERATIONAL REVIEW - FINAL REPORT 
 

Committee considered a final post monitoring report in relation to their Review of the 



CUSTOMER SERVICE & TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

2 

Council’s Standards Committee. 
 
During 2018/19, the work of the Standards Committee and how it operated had been 
scrutinised by Committee and seven recommendations had been made. 
 
The Review was presented to the Executive, who had approved all seven 
recommendations, which aimed to assist the Council in improving existing approaches to 
Member training and engagement on Standards. 
 
The appendix to the report acknowledged progress made by officers implementing the 
recommendations and to date, 3 out of the seven recommendations had been 
implemented.  
 

Four recommendations required an extension, which was due to the timing of meetings of 
the Standards Committee post May 2019 Elections, the review of the Terms of 
Reference, the development of the new committee management system/current re-
development of the Council’s website and the availability within the Parish Council 
Liaison meeting schedule.  It was suggested that the four recommendations be extended 
until June/July 2020 to accommodate their full implementation. 
 

Moved by Councillor Rose Bowler and seconded by Councillor Ray Heffer 

RESOLVED that (1) progress against the review recommendations be noted, 

 
 (2) the suggested extension to the monitoring period where recommendations had 

not been fully implemented, as outlined in section 1 of the report and the appendix, 
be approved, 

 
 (3) the findings of the Review be made public in accordance with Part 4.5.17(3) of 

the Council’s Constitution. 
(Scrutiny & Elections Officer) 

 
 
735 POLICY REVIEWS 

 
Committee considered the following 4 joint policies the Council had with North East 
Derbyshire District Council. 
 
Joint Data Protection Policy  
 
Previously, the councils had a combined Freedom of Information, Environmental 
Information Regulations and Data Protection policy.  A separate policy had now been 
drafted to strengthen the accountability requirements under the General Data Protection 
Regulation (GDPR).   
 
The policy set out the main requirements of the data protection legislation and how the 
councils would comply.  It was not a statement of how compliance would be achieved as 
that continued to be a matter for operational procedures and processes. 
Joint Access to Information Policy  



CUSTOMER SERVICE & TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

3 

 
This policy covered requests made under the Freedom of Information Act, Environmental 
Information Regulation and Re-use Regulation.  The policy had been reviewed and 
updated to reflect the data protection aspect being separated out.  The policy ensured 
compliance with the relevant legislation and that customers gained appropriate access to 
information on request. 
 
In response to a Member’s query, the Information, Engagement & Performance Manager 
replied that the Council held performance data on the Council’s adherence to timescales 
in relation to responses to Freedom of Information requests.  One was a quarterly 
indicator and one an annual indicator.  The Council’s performance on this was always 
above 95%. 

 
Joint Overt Use of Surveillance Systems Policy  
 
This was a new policy.  A surveillance camera was a broad term to describe closed circuit 
television (CCTV), body worn cameras and other devices used for overt surveillance 
purposes.  The councils used overt surveillance systems for the purposes of public 
safety, crime prevention, detection and prosecution of offenders, monitoring council 
buildings and assets to protect the public, staff, elected members and visitors, and its 
property.  The councils used CCTV, body worn video (BWV) and deployable cameras 
and as such it was prudent for the councils to have a separate policy on the use of these 
systems. 
 
In response to a Member’s query, the Information, Engagement & Performance Manager 
replied that ‘requirement to inform’ was part of data protection legislation.  Officers using 
overt surveillance, such as body worn video, had to inform individuals as soon as 
practicable, that this type of technology was being used.  The same applied to cameras 
being used at flytipping hot spots – a sign noting that overt surveillance was being used in 
that particular area had to be in place to notify people. 

 
Joint Equality and Diversity Policy for Service Delivery  
 
It was good practice to review policies every three years and this was contained within 
the councils’ guidance on policy development.  This policy was formally approved in 2016 
and had been reviewed as part of the three year cycle.  The main change was the 
inclusion of the Anti-Semitism definition following recent adoption by both councils.  The 
other changes related to naming of forms and procedural housekeeping. 
 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Rita Turner 
RESOLVED that the joint policies be presented to Executive for approval. 
 
The Information, Engagement & Performance Manager left the meeting. 
 
 
736 WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 

 
Committee considered their Work Programme 2019/2020 
 
The Scrutiny & Elections Officer advised Members that the Police and Crime 
Commissioner Elections (PCC) would be postponed and the Count would not now take 
place on Monday 11th May 2020.  The May meeting of this Committee had been moved 



CUSTOMER SERVICE & TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4 

to Wednesday 13th May at 2pm to accommodate the PCC Count and Members were 
asked to consider if they wished their meeting to be put back to the scheduled date of 
11th May.  Members agreed that the meeting remain as rescheduled for Wednesday 13th 
May at 2pm. 
 
Moved by Councillor Rose Bowler and seconded by Councillor Ray Heffer 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme 2019/2020 be noted. 
 
 
 
 
The formal meeting concluded at 1027 hours and Members then met as a working party 
to continue their review work.  The working party concluded at 1130 hours. 
 
 
 


